

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

No. DA 21-0612

**DALE YATSKO and JANELLE YATSKO
d/b/a GREEN CREEK DISPENSARY,**

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

CASCADE COUNTY, MONTANA,

Defendant – Appellant.

DEFENDANT – APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

On Appeal from the Eighth Judicial District Court, Cause No. BDV 21-439,
the Honorable Amy Eddy presiding.

APPEARANCES:

**ANGELA LeDUC
BRUCE ALLEN FREDRICKSON**
ROCKY MOUNTAIN LAW PARTNERS
1830 Third Avenue East, Ste. 301
Kalispell, MT 59901
Attorneys for Plaintiffs - Appellees

MARK F. HIGGINS
MACo DEFENSE SERVICES
2717 Skyway Dr., Suite F
Helena, MT 59602-1213
Attorney for Defendant - Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii-iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS1

STANDARD OF REVIEW6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT7

ARGUMENT7

 I. Fundamental, numerous factual errors form the flawed “foundation”
 for the District Court’s Injunction Order7

 II. The District Court ignored fundamental injunction principles,
 including its interpretation of the “status quo”13

 III. The Court erred in relying upon unanswered Requests for Admission.....18

 IV. The Court’s Order is based, in part, upon its own independent, thus
 impermissible, “investigation” outside the record21

 V. Evidentiary errors permeate the Order to the fundamental prejudice
 of the County24

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bates v. Anderson, 2014 MT 719

Bugger v. McGough, 2006 MT 24820

Caldwell v. Sabo, 2013 MT 24017

Davis v. Westphal, 2017 MT 276..... 13-14

Goff v. Kinzle, 148 Mont. 61, 417 P.2d 105 (1966).....22

In re Marriage of Fossen, 2019 MT 119 24-25

McFadden v. U.S., 576 U.S. 186 (2015).....24

Ramsey v. Yellowstone Neur. Assoc., 2005 MT 31723

Sandrock v. DeTienne, 2010 MT 23713

Seltzer v. Morton, 2007 MT 62 24-25, 27

State v. Trujillo, 2008 MT 101.....24

Sweet Grass Farms v. Bd. Of County Commissioners, 2000 MT 1476, 15

Van Loan v. Van Loan, 271 Mont. 176, 895 P.2d 614 (1995).....14

STATUTES

Mont. Code Ann. § 27-19-10113

Mont. Code Ann. § 27-19-201(1)13

RULES

Mont. R. Civ. P. 619

Mont. R. Civ. P. 3619

Mont. Unif. Dist. Ct. Rule 2(b).....19
